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crease the area to an unlimited extent to make other people opium-oriented?

MRr. CHAIRMAN: That
probably has not arisen.

contingency

SHri R. S. KHANDEKAR: The hon.
Minister said that he had no information with regard to the proposals made by the Neemuch officials. May I know whether the Government would try t'o find out these recommendations from the office files and place them on the Table of the House so that we may know what were the suggestions made by the Neemuch officials?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: They are not placed on the Table. That is not the rule.
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t [SURPLUS STORES OP THE DAMODAR
VALLEY CORPORATION

#545. SHRI RAM SAHAIL: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased t'o state:

(a) the position obtaining in November, 1963 of the stocks of machinery, spare parts and general stores worth more than two crores of rupees declared surplus on 31st March, 1962 in the Damodar Valley Corporation; and

(b) the value of th, material out of the stocks mentioned above that was utilised for the Tenughat Project, and the value of the material sold and lying unused respectively?]

THE MINISTER oOF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (Dr. K. L. RA0): (a) and (b) The
position obtaining in November, 1963 'of the stocks of machinery and other stores declared surplus is not yet known. The requisite information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Out of 8453 items of machinery, spares and general stores declared surplus as 'on 31st March 1962, altogether 377 items were awaiting disposal as on 19th February 1963.
Out of these 377 items, 98 items have no value noted against them. The aggregate depreciated valu, of the remaining 279 items would be Rs. 34-23 lakhg only.

+[ 1 English translation.
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machinery were kept reserved besides spares worth Rs. 7:15 lakhs and general stores worth about Rs. 6-99

lakhs.
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Dr. K. L. RAO: The construction of the Demodar Valley Project involved an expenditure of nearly Rs. 160 crores.
Therefore, a surplus of Rs. 2 crores is really not very much and as given in the answer most tof it has been disposed of.
Also, it is to be noted that Rs. 2 crores is the book value and not the real value—

.book value as paid at the time of

purchase.

[ 18 DEC. 1963 ]
For Tenughat Project, 57 items of

1] Hindi translation.
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DRr. K. L. RAO: I do not have that figure but the depreciated value tof the items still remaining is Rs. 34 lakhs.
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DR. K. L. RAO: In the disposal we did not make any loss or profit. The book values are there and the items are advertised and especially for the projects and even otherwise for the public also they are disposed of at the btfok value.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: May I know whether among the surplus stores there are any spare parts which were never required?

DRr. K. L. RAO: The fact that so many have been disposed of generally indicates that most of these items were useful ones but I would not categorically say that they were all required or n'ot required.
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Dr. K. L. RAO: The book values are' shown in the books and as I have submitted already these items we try to dispose of as far as possible to the river valley projects and other Government
'organisations.

Oral Answers

SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: I wanted to know whether the goods were sold at the book value or whether they were disposed of by calling for tenders from the purchasers and what precautions the G'overnment took so that the purchasers may not form a ring as was done in the Chambal Valley Project.

DRr. K. L. RAO: That is exactly what I have submitted already. These articles are disposed of at the book value and generally these are disposed of to Government organisations, river valley projects, etc. and it is only in very exceptional cases these are auctioned when after extensive advertisements we find there are no enquiries from the public bodies.

SHRI S. C. DEB: May I know, Sir, whether some of the spare parts can be used in some other river valley projects?

Dr. K. L. RAO: That is what has been done. As I stated already, out of 8,400 items only 377 are remaining today. Nearly 8,100 items have been disposed of by transfer to other projects.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

AMERICAN ARCHITECT FOR INDIAN
PAVILION AT NEW YORK WORLD FAIR

*546. SHRIMATI TAR A RAMACHAN-
DRA SATHE: Will th, Minister of INTERNATIONAL TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether an American architect bas been engaged to construct the Indian pavilion at the New York World Fair to be held in 1964-65; and

(b) if so, the reason therefor?

THE MINISTER oOF INTERNATIONAL
TRADE (SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) Yes,
Sir. An American

[ RATYA SABHA")
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architectural firm has been engaged in the capacity of Associate Architects.

to Questions

(b) According to the Fair Regulations and the New York State Act, it is necessary that a registered architect or professional engineer licensed by the State of New York should be associated with an Indian architect for the preparation of plans, supervision of the construction of the building etc

SHRIMATI TARA  RAMACHANDRA
SATHE: May 1 know the name of the architect and his qualificationsr

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Mr. Sto-norov.

MR. CHAIRMAN: She wants to knovy his qualifications also.

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: He is a licensed architect of the State of New York, United
States.

SHRIMATI TARA  RAMACHANDRA
SATHE: Some time back another exhibition was held in Delhi. May I know whether the American pavilion was designed by an Indian architect at that time?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: This does not refer to what happened at the Indian exhibition here. Every State Government or foreign Government, which exhibited their goods either here 'or elsewhere, under the International Fair Convention, had to have an architect of their own country and of the country where they exhibited their goods.

SHrl N. M. LINGAM: I just wanted to know the amount of remuneration that is going to be paid to the American architect.

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: That depends upon the actual job work. Ther, is nothing like a flat remuneration. It will depend on the percentage from time to time.

